

Electronically delivered August 25, 2021

Administrator Whitewater Health Services 525 Bluff Avenue St Charles, MN 55972

RE: CCN: 245270

Cycle Start Date: June 3, 2021

Dear Administrator:

On August 4, 2021, we notified you a remedy was imposed. On August 19, 2021 the Minnesota Department of Health completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of August 13, 2021.

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective August 19, 2021 did not go into effect. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

However, as we notified you in our letter of June 16, 2021, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), we notified you that your facility is prohibited from conducting Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) for two years from July 19, 2021. This does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Region V Office may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

M. Flig

P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us



Electronically delivered

August 25, 2021

Administrator Whitewater Health Services 525 Bluff Avenue St Charles, MN 55972

Re: Reinspection Results

Event ID: YBPQ12

Dear Administrator:

On August 19, 2021 survey staff of the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division completed a reinspection of your facility, to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed on July 19, 2021. At this time these correction orders were found corrected.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us



Electronically delivered

August 4, 2021

Administrator Whitewater Health Services 525 Bluff Avenue St Charles, MN 55972

RE: CCN: 245270

Cycle Start Date: June 3, 2021

Dear Administrator:

On June 16, 2021, we informed you that we may impose enforcement remedies.

On July 19, 2021, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a survey and it has been determined that your facility is not in substantial compliance. Your facility was not in substantial compliance with the participation requirements and the conditions in your facility constituted **both substandard quality of care and immediate jeopardy** to resident health or safety. The most serious deficiencies in your facility were found to be isolated deficiencies that constituted immediate jeopardy (Level J), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567, whereby corrections are required.

REMOVAL OF IMMEDIATE JEOPARDY

On July 12, 2021, the situation of immediate jeopardy to potential health and safety cited at F600 was removed.

On July 19, 2021, the situation of immediate jeopardy to potential health and safety cited at F689 was removed. However, continued non-compliance remains at the lower scope and severity of D.

REMEDIES

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy(ies) listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition. The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

• Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective August 19, 2021.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective August 19, 2021. They will also notify the State Medicaid

Whitewater Health Services August 4, 2021 Page 2

Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective August 19, 2021.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

This Department is also recommending that CMS impose a civil money penalty. You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

• Civil money penalty. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

SUBSTANDARD QUALITY OF CARE (SQC)

SQC was identified at your facility. Sections 1819(g)(5)(C) and § 1919(g)(5)(C) of the Social Security Act and 42 CFR 488.325(h) requires that the attending physician of each resident who was found to have received substandard quality of care, as well as the State board responsible for licensing the facility's administrator, be notified of the substandard quality of care. If you have not already provided the following information, you are required to provide to this agency within ten working days of your receipt of this letter the name and address of the attending physician of each resident found to have received substandard quality of care.

Please note that, in accordance with 42 CFR 488.325(g), your failure to provide this information timely will result in termination of participation in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) or imposition of alternative remedies.

Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B) and § 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse assistant training programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care. Therefore, Whitewater Health Services is prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Assistant Training / Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) or Competency Evaluation Programs for two years effective July 19, 2021. This prohibition remains in effect for the specified period even though substantial compliance is attained. Under Public Law 105-15 (H. R. 968), you may request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met. Please contact the Nursing Assistant Registry at (800) 397-6124 for specific information regarding a waiver for these programs from this Department.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare

Whitewater Health Services
August 4, 2021
Page 3
and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Jennifer Kolsrud Brown, RN, Unit Supervisor
Rochester District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
18 Wood Lake Drive Southeast
Rochester, Minnesota 55904-5506
Email: jennifer.kolsrud@state.mn.us

Office: (507) 206-2727 Mobile: (507) 461-9125

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or

Whitewater Health Services August 4, 2021 Page 4

Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by December 3, 2021 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at § 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.412 and § 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

APPEAL RIGHTS

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

Whitewater Health Services August 4, 2021 Page 5

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 08/12/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245270	B. WING				0
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ATER HEALTH SERVI	1 1	B. WIIVE	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE S25 BLUFF AVENUE ST CHARLES, MN 55972	077	19/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	-S	F 0	000			
	survey was conductive was found to be NC requirements of 42 Requirements for Land The following comp SUBSTANTIATED: H5270026C (MN00 cited at F689. The survey resulted (IJ) at F689. The IJ identified on 7/16/2 director of nursing vigopardy at 2:23 p.r	1, a standard abbreviated ted at your facility. Your facility of in compliance with the CFR 483, Subpart B, ong Term Care Facilities. Ilaints were found to be 074610), with a deficiency began on 7/7/21. The IJ was 1 and the administrator and were notified of the immediate m. on 7/16/21. The IJ was 1, but noncompliance					
		ver scope and severity level of potential to cause more than					
	cited at F600 for PA Although the provid corrective action pri immediate jeopardy correction. No plan finding of past non-	074620), with a deficiency AST NON-COMPLIANCE. der had implemented ior to survey, harm or was sustained prior to the of correction is required for a compliance; however, the wledge receipt of the its					
		constituted substandard an extended survey was 2021.					
	as your allegation o	f correction (POC) will serve f compliance upon the	1471.5		TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

08/10/2021

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 08/12/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245270	B. WING _			C 19/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ICES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 525 BLUFF AVENUE ST CHARLES, MN 55972		10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	enrolled in ePOC, y at the bottom of the	otance. Because you are your signature is not required if irst page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will	F 00	00		
F 600 SS=J	an onsite revisit of	nd Neglect	F 60	00		8/10/21
	Exploitation The resident has the neglect, misapproper and exploitation as includes but is not lead to corporal punishment any physical or chemical properties.	rom Abuse, Neglect, and e right to be free from abuse, riation of resident property, defined in this subpart. This imited to freedom from nt, involuntary seclusion and emical restraint not required to medical symptoms.				
	physical abuse, cor involuntary seclusion This REQUIREMENT by:	use verbal, mental, sexual, or poral punishment, or		Past noncompliance: no plan	of	
	review, the facility f free from physical a reviewed for abuse in a rough manner This resulted in an situation for R4 who	ailed to ensure residents were abuse for 1 of 2 residents (R4) when R4 had received cares and was slapped in the face. immediate jeopardy (IJ) o was totally dependent on and cognitively unable to report		correction required.		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		, COM	E SURVEY MPLETED
		245270	B. WING _			C / 19/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ICES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 525 BLUFF AVENUE ST CHARLES, MN 55972		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
a To vota in a to the second of the second o	was identified by fatereated rough while dentified on 7/15/2 and the director of righe immediate jeopor The start of the survival immediate includes adults and is at risk for the immediate jeopor Th	pardy began on 7/8/21 when it mily member (FM)-D, R4 was receiving cares and was 1. The facility administrator nursing (DON) were notified of ardy at 6:19 p.m. on 7/15/21. pardy was removed on ficient practice corrected prior parvey and was therefore Past cord indicated following er's disease with late onset, generalized) and aphasia derstand or express speech). Inded "[R4] is a vulnerable for abuse/maltreatment r/t parsing home placement, that, and impaired mobility. In staff to report episodes of the She is dependent on staff to the potentially dangerous from potentially dangerou	F 60			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COMPLETED		
		245270	B. WING _			C 19/2021	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 525 BLUFF AVENUE ST CHARLES, MN 55972		10/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	other residents and today. She is unstelloss which is expect dementia. She doe: [sic]." The note also was poor. Review of an email dated on 7/8/21, at medication aid (TM FM-D included feelempathy and no resume the concerns with the way. R4's progress note a.m. a registered not (RNCC) wrote: Spectoncerns she had as She reports she obcare with little empath believe he was hurt too rough with care the concern and coonce we have invest not be in the facility completed. She rephurting her, just the antagonizing on he her dress." During an interview registered nurse (R maltreatment or about the concern and coonce we have invest not be in the facility completed. She rephurting her, just the antagonizing on he her dress."	I witnessed that in the lobby ady. She has had slow weight ted due to her advancing so not appear to be any pain or indicated R4's prognosis from FM-D to administrator 10:26 a.m. requesting trained A)-A not be alone with R4. Ing TMA-A has a lack of spect for R4. FM-D included ther that I can tell but he is and she is always extremely	F 6				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COMPLETED		
		245270	B. WING	i			C 19/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ICES		5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 BLUFF AVENUE ST CHARLES, MN 55972	0.7	10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	p.m. the social worl been in contact with allegation of "rough due to the "gravity of initially made aware been "filled in." SW any previous completated residents hallarge and strong per During an interview administrator report on 7/8/21 in the monaddress and indicate cared for by TMA-A stated he then receive her concerns. Admiconference call was the director of nursificated a camera in facility the camera would capture a ministored in a chip in the view it remotely. Act them she had two wappeared to be har and after seeing the to report the behavior administrator said they were able administrator described.	erview on 7/15/21, at 12:40 ker (SW-A) stated she had not a FM-D in relation to her handling". SW-A stated that of the situation" she was not e of the incident, but had since -A stated she was unaware of laints against TMA-A, but d said TMA-A was a very		300			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(XX	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245270	B. WING			C 07/19/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ICES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 525 BLUFF AVENUE ST CHARLES, MN 55972	DE	01/10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	
F 600	transfer. TMA-A was tugging on her arms putting R4's shirt or shoulders, kind of a (administrator mime forward with one ardown). TMA-A could the end of first vide the face. TMA-A haup, TMA-A made a (administrator acted arm extended and it to another in a typic reacted. It's possibl straight, but it looked. The administrator a observed when her FM-D's phone: "In thousand the same yank pulling/pushing from to get the shirt puller resistant, but that is indicated they were videos. He also star suspended TMA-A of the allegation. Fustated TMA-A had of gave his two-week was going to work and been offered madministrator stated to call TMA-A as the investigation and the same was the investigation and the investigation and the investigation and the same yank pulling/pushing from the s	s getting her dressed and s and her sleeves. TMA-A was a; he pulled behind her aggressive, and quick ed pulling someone suddenly m and yanking clothing d have been more careful. At o, he looked like he hit her in ad put a shirt on with a collar motion across her face d out the motion, hand open, moving rapidly from one side cal slapping motion). Then she e he was pulling her collar	F6	500		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		245270	B. WING			0 7/1	9/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ICES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 525 BLUFF AVENUE ST CHARLES, MN 55972	CODE	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		ON SHOULD E IE APPROPRI		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	respond to their phowhen TMA-A had make their time. She for any injuries afte any, and no change stated one other restand this legs anymore as TMA-A's care at so year or so previous through cares and I his legs anymore as TMA-A's hurry irritated According to an interestand the his legs anymore as TMA-A's hurry irritated According to an interestand the was make their time. She for any injuries after any, and no change stated one other restand. According to an interestand the was unspecific concerns have a specific co	one calls. DON added that made the slapping motion in laked as though R4 raised her herself. DON stated R4 was with dementia and needed er needs. She stated it was aderstand others, but would on of cares if people would estated they had assessed R4 or the incident, but did not see in behavior was noted. DON sident (R5) had complained of me time in the past, likely a . R5 had said TMA-A rushed the didn't want TMA-A to wrap is his legs were sensitive and	F 6	500			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
						(С	
		245270	B. WING			07/	19/2021	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
WHITEW	ATER HEALTH SERV	ICES	525 BLUFF AVENUE					
				S	T CHARLES, MN 55972			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	suspension of TMA physical condition, on abuse prevention initiation of care aurand interviews of a continue for a period terminated from empreciate to be free from abut of resident property includes but is not lacorporal punishmen verbal, mental, sex	ed as having been e provider included immediate a-A, assessment of R4's police notification, education and reporting to staff, the dits of persons similar to R4, lert and oriented residents to ad of two months. TMA-A was aployment. Abuse Prevention Program, 19. The policy mission s, "our residents have the right se, neglect, misappropriation of and exploitation. This imited to freedom from at, involuntary seclusion, and ar restraint not required to treat	F	600				
F 689 SS=J	began on 7/8/21. Tremoved and the dr 7/12/21, after the faplan that included trimplemented an ac safety, TMA-A is not facility reviewed ab and completed edustaff burn out. Free of Accident Harch CFR(s): 483.25(d) (CFR(s): 483.25(d)) (CFR(s): 483	nts.	F€	889			8/13/21	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245270	B. WING		07/1	9/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ATER HEALTH SERV	CES	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 125 BLUFF AVENUE ST CHARLES, MN 55972	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pa	ge 8 resident receives adequate	F 689			
	supervision and assaccidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatoreview the facility far and provide safety identified at risk for eloped from the build this deficient practification in the facility far and provide safety identified at risk for eloped from the build from the build from the build from the facility of R1. The IJ began on 7/7 exited the building a staff saw R1 through of R1 being outside 7/16/21 and the admursing (DON) were jeopardy at 2:23 p. removed on 7/19/22 remained at the low D, isolated with the minimal harm. Findings include: R1's Admission Real Alzheimer's disease osteoarthritis of knew knee joints) and type R1's care plan date self-care deficit r/t [sistance devices to prevent NT is not met as evidenced cion, interview and document filled to prevent an elopement for 1 or 2 residents (R1) elopement who successfully lding and was found outside. It ces resulted in immediate 7/21 at 7:00 p.m. when R1 and staff were unaware until h a window and alerted staff h. The IJ was identified on ministrator and director of e notified of the immediate m. on 7/16/21. The IJ was h, but noncompliance for scope and severity level of e potential to cause more than cord, included diagnosis of e, anxiety, disorder, bilateral five (bony degeneration of both five 2 Diabetes Mellitus. d 8/30/19 with revision, for related to] cognitive deficits,		R1 was reassessed and care plan updated on July 17, 2021. Residents have the potential to be impacted by this practice. Assessm were completed to validate those the may be at risk for unattended exit for the facility on July 17, 2021. Care powere updated if indicated based on assessments. Elopement drills were each shift July 16 and 17, 2021 with appropriate staff response noted. Elopement drills will continue to be completed as per routine on varying to ensure staff response is appropriate to ensure staff response is appropriate to ensure staff response is appropriate elopement binder was checked found to be up to date and contained relevant information on residents of at risk. The binder will be updated with the total trisk for unattended exit. The Executive Director or designed provided training beginning July 16 interdisciplinary staff on elopement prevention and response to attempt actual unattended exits from the factorial to provide the shift or prior to working their nexitation.	g shifts ate. d and ed urrently when/if at sion	
	staff to assist with b	s evidenced by R1 reliance on pathing, grooming and ion included R1 was		scheduled shift. The Executive Dire has tracked training to ensure PRN receive education prior to working a	staff	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245270	B. WING			07/1	9/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ICES		52	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 BLUFF AVENUE T CHARLES, MN 55972		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	independent in whe elopement risk as a attempts to leave the wanders aimlessly, and disorientated to dementia. Interver comments about "f signal he will attempt for his truck. Date it BEHAVIOR HISTO unescorted (FYI), F approach resident resident in a calm resident follower wander guard protocol). Educate leaving patient follower wander guard protocol. R1's Progress note indicated staff respalarm and found hit toilets after self-traine had not used his personal safety awable to be independent indicated R1's "alai wheelchair (W/C) where the progress note indicated R1's "alai wheelchair (W/C) where the protocom is a safety awable to be independent in a calm restriction on 6/29/20 recertification of his	elchair locomotion. R1 is an evidenced by hx [history] of the building unattended, impaired safety awareness to place d/t [due to] Alzheimer's notions included: "observe for inding the truck" as this may not to go into parking lot to look nitiated 07/08/2021; RY: May try to leave facility Redirect as necessary, from the front and talk to reassuring manner. R1 will dest functional status per family/visitors to advise when owing visit, encourage thers and provide recreational gage in activities/tasks to keep and dated 6/7/21, 10:03 a.m. onded when hearing R1's m in his bathroom on the insferring. The note indicated is call-light and, "has poor areness and believes he is	F 6	89	that new staff receive training during orientation. The Executive Director or designee is completing audits five times weekly four weeks, then twice weekly for eigweeks to validate compliance with all knowledge of elopement guidelines. These audits were initiated July 18, 2 and will continue for twelve weeks or longer based on review and recommendations of the facility qualical assurance and performance improve committee.	is for ght nd 2021, r	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245270	B. WING				C 19/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CES		52	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 BLUFF AVENUE T CHARLES, MN 55972	1 017	13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	infection at time of I noted to have "Alzh 24-hour supervisior and guidance as he R1's Progress note indicated, "Residen The alarm did not gresident was outsid brought him in and [sic] and found no in DON and DR. Main alarm and new War resident.	MD visit and that R1 was reimer's dementia requiring in. He needs a lot of redirection in tries to leave the building." dated 7/7/21, 7:30 p.m. it escaped out the front door, or off. Staff was alerted that it e. Staff went outside and did head to toe assessment injuries. Nurse notified family, tance [sic] came and checked inderguard was put on	F6	889			
	Summary, date of in description of the in observed outside of window. Staff responsibilities and 7:15 p.m., the window. The window of which were validated as: A request was made and evaluation of R A document was principles.	sing Home Incident Report ncident 7/7/21, 7:15 p.m. a scident was: "resident was f window in parking lot by onded and escorted back into rning to building, wander ed, upon exiting, between 7pm wander system did not en to protect the resident was ance came to building and er system with multiple ankle d ankle bracelet and attached to frame of wheelchair. Both atted as operational. The for the facility investigation of the					
	failed to explore any	ent indicated facility e malfunction of the alarm, but y issues related to supervision g of 7/7/21 or interventions					

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245270	B. WING			C / 19/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ICES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 525 BLUFF AVENUE ST CHARLES, MN 55972		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	provided aside from evening. The docur in relation to monito placement and fund nurses would be eddocument failed to or update to R1's or Wanderguard. A Wandering Risk Athe facility on 7/8/2 risk for wandering elopement risk. The identify that R1 made the facility or that he facility o	the Wanderguard on that ment indicated actions to take bring Wanderguard tags for ction, but stated only that ducated about that action. The include any all staff education are plan aside from the assessment was completed by 1 with a score of "moderate and no listed score for a assessment tool failed to de multiple attempts to leave had succeeded in leaving on continued to identify a care elopement. A previous sessment completed on in identical score with no attempts to leave the facility. m. R1 was observed to be area of the facility moving towards the main lity. R1 was observed to have ttached to the right side of his ne on his left ankle. A staff I and said to R1, "we can't go now about you stay out here "where can I go then?" Staff ich television about 10 feet been previously. a.m. R1 was observed to have evision area to the beginning of the building, about 20 feet ance. He was unable or did not	F 6	39		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '			B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245270	B. WING			C 07/19/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ICES	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 525 BLUFF AVENUE ST CHARLES, MN 55972	DE	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	
F 689	On 7/15/21, 10:45 a moved from the We area to sit in a sma main entrance and According to an intep.m. a licensed pra 7/7/21, R1 was sitti Wing headed away it was a busy time of way to assist a diffep.m. Shortly afterwalerted by a resider outside of the faciliti immediately went to the parking lot apprentrance. R1 had modirection delivery the into a small parking parked. When quested was assisted back and Wanderguard alarm when R1 left the bus was assisted back at LPN-A stated it was function of the Wanderguard they had not were they docut them. LPN-A said in attempt to get out to the would hear the front during a shift when	a.m. R1 was observed to have est Wing across the front lobby II hallway 20-30 feet from the was napping in his chair. erview on 7/15/21, at 12:12 ctical nurse (LPN-A) stated on ng in the start of the East from the lobby. LPN-A stated of the shift and she was on her erent resident at about 7:00 ards she stated staff were not that they had seen R1 by. LPN-A reported she of get him, and he was found in oximately 200 feet from the proved along the driveway the pucks go, but had turned up area where the facility bus is stioned by LPN-A about his ttside, R1 replied, "I was trying	F6	389		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245270	B. WING				C 19/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ICES	,	52	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 BLUFF AVENUE T CHARLES, MN 55972	, <u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	an escape artist." During an interview stated she was awa was unsure of any safe, first saying the different room, then was now wearing to She stated she had training related to e works every other withought they were thought they were they were they were thought they were	ge 13 7/16/21, 11:40 a.m. LPN-B are of R1's elopement risk, but new interventions to keep him ey may have moved him to a a added she remembered he wo alarm tags instead of one. I not received any recent lopements, but usually only weekend. She stated she o check the Wanderguard at this was not a new practice. erview 7/16/21, 11:42 a.m. a NA-A) said she was aware that lding had recently eloped but becifics. NA-A said she had g on elopement since she had (May 2020), and stated a d from the building was at risk etreet and getting hit by a car NA-A said it was important for the residents were at all times. She was not a regularly the, but worked on-call. erview 7/16/21, 11:50 a.m. a N-A) stated she worked at and had training on what to do not at those facilities, and dining here after an elopement st year, but she was unsure of I nurses were to check to be Wanderguard tags were in thad not been checking the to sound the alarm.	F6	889			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COME		E SURVEY PLETED
		245270	B. WING				C 19/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ICES		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 525 BLUFF AVENUE ST CHARLES, MN 5		<u> </u>	10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD NCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	During an interview described the facilit program, stating the system called Relia monthly assignmen was unsure if the R content about elope was unsure if part to assigned training. Delopement drills. Delopement drills do that all frontline statin those drills. DON "communication she information to staff information such as was the responsibil those if they had no stated they had initial elopement on 7/7/2 front line may not he According to an inteadministrator stated from all department elopement wheneve unescorted. Adminishould include a response of the was just now train on the policy and procedures as well wanderguard tag put them if needed. Adning the was just now train on the policy and procedures as well wanderguard tag put them if needed. Adning the was just now train they hadn't been in the policy and procedure and they hadn't been in the policy and procedure and they hadn't been in the policy and procedure and proced	ge 14 7/16/21, 12:33 the DON ities education and training by used an on-line education its and all staff received a it to complete; however, she relias training included any rement. DON also said she rement in the facility provided ON said the facility provided ON said they tried to have the re on a variety of shifts and if were expected to participate also stated they had a recent elopement, and that it rity of all nursing staff to read of been working recently. DON reated training following R1's 1 although indicated some ave received the training. Perview 7/16/21, 1:35 p.m. the dan expectation for all staff, rest to have been re-trained on rer a resident left the building strator stated that training view of the facility policy and as training on how to check lacement and how to replace ministrator confirmed this day ining LPN-B, NA-A and RN-A rocedures of elopement. He the first time those staff had le so I was talking to them and eye-protection. I guess the building since the R1's elopement]." When asked	F	89			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM		E SURVEY PLETED
		245270	B. WING				C 19/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ICES		STREET ADDRESS, 0 525 BLUFF AVENU ST CHARLES, M		1 011	13/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CO	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD ERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	why he was completed administrator stated gave the elopement therapy staff. The ahad not yet done so for care staff as the The administrator operforming elopement expectation for all sinvolved in a drill will he stated all staff for training and feel corresponse. The administration of a confirmed that the produce that the produce of the director, DON, MDS therapy staff were redocument did not in had participated in the Arequest was mad completed training elopement. On 7/15 titled training log/in-7/9/21. Content "ch Wanderguard." The "nursing staff are to Wanderguard's each [treatment administ education information sheet was signed by and one trained melisted, no other depattendance. On 7/1 provided again in the staff as the staff and the staff are to was signed by and one trained melisted, no other depattendance. On 7/1 provided again in the staff as the staff and the staff again.	eting the education now the d, he needed to make sure he t education to dietary staff and dministrator confirmed that he o and said, "our first priority is y have the most interaction." confirmed the facility had been ent drills and stated an ent first performed. For all shifts should receive enfortable in the expected expected dinistrator reviewed facility drill held 5/19/21 and coarticipants, the maintenance end front line staff, and the endicate all staff in the facility the drill. The for documentation of related to R1's 7/7/21 endicated to R1's 7/7/21 endicat	F6	89			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTIO			E SURVEY IPLETED
		245270	B. WING				C 19/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ICES		STREET ADDRESS 525 BLUFF AVEN ST CHARLES, I		1 011	10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CO	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	A request was mad completion of Relia the DON stated on modules did not complete the DON stated on modules did not complete the DON stated on modules did not complete the DON stated on the safe environment search will be conditioned to ensure the safe environment search will be conditioned to ensure the safe environment search will be conditioned to ensure the safe the	e for evidence of staff s training modules; however, 7/16/21 that their Relias ntain content on elopement. Shore Healthcare, Elopement e policy purpose was listed as y redirect patients/residents to . A prompt investigation and ucted if a patient/resident is . Elopement drill will be held ument indicated that once a s located a head to toe d be done and the social hould assess for emotional ore, the document indicated be provided one to one ther arrangements could be e resident's safety. Deardy that began on 7/7/21 19/21 when it could be nad implemented an	F	89			



Electronically delivered August 4, 2021

Administrator Whitewater Health Services 525 Bluff Avenue St Charles, MN 55972

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: YBPQ11

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on July 15, 2021 through July 19, 2021 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are

Whitewater Health Services August 4, 2021 Page 2

the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Jennifer Kolsrud Brown, RN, Unit Supervisor Rochester District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 18 Wood Lake Drive Southeast Rochester, Minnesota 55904-5506

Email: jennifer.kolsrud@state.mn.us Office: (507) 206-2727 Mobile: (507) 461-9125

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BOILDING.			:
		00942	B. WING			9/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WHITEW	ATER HEALTH SERV	ICFS	F AVENUE LES, MN 55	972		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	****ATTEI	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this corre- pursuant to a surve found that the defic herein are not corre- not corrected shall	Minnesota Statute, section ction order has been issued by. If, upon reinspection, it is iency or deficiencies cited ected, a fine for each violation be assessed in accordance fines promulgated by rule of artment of Health.				
	corrected requires or requirements of the number and MN Ru When a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess that was violated du corrected.	e rule provided at the tag ule number indicated below. ns several items, failure to the items will be considered Lack of compliance upon any item of multi-part rule will ment of a fine even if the item uring the initial inspection was				
	that may result fron orders provided tha the Department wit	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these at a written request is made to hin 15 days of receipt of a ent for non-compliance.				
	conducted at your f Minnesota Departm facility was found N State Licensure. Ple electronic plan of co	rs: , a complaint survey was facility by surveyors from the nent of Health (MDH). Your lOT in compliance with the MN ease indicate in your orrection you have reviewed lentify the date when they will				

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 08/10/21

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 1 of 12 YBPQ11

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Minnesota Department of Health

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MI II TIDI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,			LETED
			A. DUILDING:			
		00040	B. WING		07/4	
		00942	D. VVIIVO		<u> 07/1</u>	9/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WHITEW	ATER HEALTH SERV	ICES 525 BLUF	F AVENUE			
VVIIII L VV	AILK IILALIII OLKV	ST CHAR	LES, MN 55	972		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	2 000			
	he completed					
	be completed.					
	The following comp SUBSTANTIATED: H5270026C (MN00 H5270027C (MN00					
	Minnesota Departm	nent of Health is documenting				
		Correction Orders using				
		ag numbers have been				
		ary Statement of Deficiencies"				
		es the "To Comply" portion of				
		ggested Method of Correction				
	and Time Period for					
	•					
	ш. о					
		state.mn.us/facilities/regulatio				
		_1.html The State licensing				
	•	•				
		RRECTED" in the box				
		ou must then indicate in the				
		ensure process, under the				
	•	date, the date your orders				
TAG	Continued From particles be completed. The following comp SUBSTANTIATED: H5270026C (MN00 H5270027C (MN00 H527	ge 1 plaints were found to be plaints of Health is documenting plaints of Health is documenting plaints of Correction Orders using plaints have been plaints to the state statutes/rules for plaints at statutes/rules for plaints at the state of Deficiencies of the state of Deficiencies of the state of Deficiencies of the state of the s	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 YBPQ11 If continuation sheet 2 of 12

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00942	B. WING		07/1	9/2021
		00342			0771	3/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WHITEW	ATER HEALTH SERV	ICFS	F AVENUE LES, MN 55	972		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 2	2 000			
	·	uired at the bottom of the first				
	FOURTH COLUMN "PROVIDER'S PLA APPLIES TO FEDE	RD THE HEADING OF THE I WHICH STATES, IN OF CORRECTION." THIS ERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. R ON EACH PAGE.				
2 830	MN Rule 4658.0520 Proper Nursing Car	O Subp. 1 Adequate and re; General	2 830			8/13/21
	receive nursing carcustodial care, and individual needs an the comprehensive plan of care as des and 4658.0405. At be out of bed as muis a written order from	general. A resident must e and treatment, personal and supervision based on d preferences as identified in resident assessment and scribed in parts 4658.0400 nursing home resident must uch as possible unless there om the attending physician ust remain in bed or the remain in bed.				
	by: Based on observation review the facility factor and provide safety identified at risk for eloped from the build This deficient practic jeopardy for R1.	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview and document siled to prevent an elopement for 1 or 2 residents (R1) elopement who successfully lding and was found outside. ices resulted in immediate		See Plan of correction in F689.		
		7/21 at 7:00 p.m. when R1 and staff were unaware until				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 YBPQ11 If continuation sheet 3 of 12

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
7110 1 17111	OF CONTRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:			
		00942	B. WING		07/1	9/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WHITEW	ATER HEALTH SERV	ICES	F AVENUE			
			LES, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 3	2 830			
	of R1 being outside 7/16/21 and the administration (DON) were jeopardy at 2:23 p. removed on 7/19/2 remained at the low	th a window and alerted staff e. The IJ was identified on ministrator and director of e notified of the immediate m. on 7/16/21. The IJ was 1, but noncompliance ver scope and severity level of e potential to cause more than				
	Findings include:					
	Alzheimer's disease osteoarthritis of kne	cord, included diagnosis of e, anxiety, disorder,bilateral ee (bony degeneration of both be 2 Diabetes Mellitus.				
	self-care deficit r/t [impaired mobility as staff to assist with a dressing. Intervent independent in whe elopement risk as a attempts to leave the wanders aimlessly, and disorientated to dementia. Intervent comments about "fisignal he will attem for his truck. Date in BEHAVIOR HISTO unescorted (FYI), Fapproach resident in a calm resident in a calm resident in a calm reprotocol). Educated leaving patient follows:	ed 8/30/19 with revision, for related to] cognitive deficits, is evidenced by R1 reliance on pathing, grooming and ion included R1 was relichair locomotion. R1 is an evidenced by hx [history] of the building unattended, impaired safety awareness or place d/t [due to] Alzheimer's tions included: "observe for nding the truck" as this may put to go into parking lot to look initiated 07/08/2021; RY: May try to leave facility Redirect as necessary, from the front and talk to reassuring manner. R1 will a (test functional status per family/visitors to advise when the wing visit, encourage thers and provide recreational				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWIBER.	A. BUILDING:		COIVIE	LETED
		00942	B. WING		07/4	; 9/2021
					0771	3/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S F AVENUE	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WHITEW	ATER HEALTH SERV	ICES	LES, MN 55	972		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON.	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 4	2 830			
	programming, Eng occupied.	age in activities/tasks to keep				
	indicated staff resp alarm and found hin toilets after self-tran he had not used his	dated 6/7/21, 10:03 a.m. onded when hearing R1's m in his bathroom on the nsferring. The note indicated is call-light and, "has poor areness and believes he is dent in room"				
	indicated R1's "alar wheelchair (W/C) w	dated 6/11/21, 10:30 p.m. rm was going off" and his vas observed outside a public vas "observed standing in the				
	(MD-D) on 6/29/202 recertification of his indicated he was su infection at time of noted to have "Alzh 24-hour supervision"	rogress note by medical doctor 21 R1 was being seen for a nursing home stay. The note affering a lower respiratory MD visit and that R1 was beimer's dementia requiring h. He needs a lot of redirection at tries to leave the building."				
	indicated, "Residen The alarm did not g resident was outsid brought him in and [sic] and found no i DON and DR. Mair	dated 7/7/21, 7:30 p.m. at escaped out the front door. go off. Staff was alerted that le. Staff went outside and did head to toe assessment njuries. Nurse notified family, stance [sic] came and checked inderguard was put on				
	Summary, date of i	sing Home Incident Report ncident 7/7/21, 7:15 p.m. a ncident was: "resident was				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPI	
					C	;
		00942	B. WING		07/1	9/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
WHITEW	ATER HEALTH SERV	ICES	F AVENUE			
			LES, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROIDEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	observed outside of window. Staff responsibilities obtained window. Staff responsibilities of window. Staff responsibilities of p.m., the strigger." Action take listed as: "maintenathe checked the wander bracelets. Replaced additional bracelet of which were valid. A request was made and evaluation of RA document was proposed and failed to explore an of R1 on the evening. The document relation to monitor placement and fundaments would be explored to rupdate to R1's careful and substitutions.	f window in parking lot by ended and escorted back into rning to building, wander ed, upon exiting, between 7pm wander system did not en to protect the resident was ence came to building and er system with multiple ankle d ankle bracelet and attached to frame of wheelchair. Both ated as operational. The for the facility investigation of the facility investigation entindicated facility emalfunction of the alarm, but y issues related to supervision and of 7/7/21 or interventions in the Wanderguard on that ment indicated actions to take oring Wanderguard tags for extino, but stated only that ducated about that action. The include any all staff education are plan aside from the	2 830			
	the facility on 7/8/2 risk for wandering" elopement risk. The identify that R1 may the facility or that h 7/7/21, although it oplan focus area of 6 Wandering Risk As	Assessment was completed by 1 with a score of "moderate and no listed score for e assessment tool failed to de multiple attempts to leave e had succeeded in leaving on continued to identify a care elopement. A previous sessment completed on				
		n identical score with no ttempts to leave the facility.				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

YBPQ11 If continuation sheet 6 of 12

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
AND FLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWIBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
	00942	B. WING		07/1	9/2021
NAME OF PROVIDED OR SUPPLIED			TATE ZID CODE	1 07/1	3/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		F AVENUE	TATE, ZIP CODE		
WHITEWATER HEALTH SERVI	CES	ES, MN 55	972		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(X5)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	COMPLETE DATE
2 830 Continued From pa	ge 6	2 830			
On 7/15/21, 9:15 a. leaving the dining a independently and rentrance of the facil Wanderguard tag at W/C and wearing of person approached in there right now, hwith us." R1 asked, brought him to water from where he had. On 7/15/21, 10:05 a moved from the tele of the West Wing of from the main entrances pond to any que. On 7/15/21, 10:45 a moved from the We area to sit in a small main entrance and ward from the wearea to sit in a small ward from the wearea to sit in a small ward from the wearea to sit in a small ward from the wearea to sit in a small from the wearea to sit in a small ward from the wearea to sit in a small war the wearea to sit in a small from the wearea to sit	m. R1 was observed to be rea of the facility moving towards the main ity. R1 was observed to have ttached to the right side of his ne on his left ankle. A staff and said to R1, "we can 't go low about you stay out here "where can I go then?" Staff the television about 10 feet been previously. a.m. R1 was observed to have exision area to the beginning the building, about 20 feet nce. He was unable or did not				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		00942	B. WING		07/1	9/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	0771	3/2021
		525 BI UF	F AVENUE	TATE, ZIF CODE		
WHITEW	ATER HEALTH SERV	ICFS	LES, MN 55	972		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	reason for being out to get on the bus." I Wanderguard alarm when R1 left the bus was assisted back LPN-A stated it was function of the Wan checked every shift incident they had not were they docuthem. LPN-A said in attempt to get out the there were times whould hear the front during a shift when According to an integration of any safe, first saying the different room, then was now wearing to She stated she had training related to eworks every other withought they were thought they were thought they were the larms daily and the According to an integration of the building assistant (Not someone in the building not know any specific properties).	tside, R1 replied, "I was trying	2 830			
	not had any training been in orientation					

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND FLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMIT LETED	
	00942	B. WING		07/1	9/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0771	5/2021
	525 BI UF	F AVENUE	STATE, ZIF CODE		
WHITEWATER HEALTH SERV	ICES	LES, MN 55	972		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830 Continued From pa	age 8	2 830			
of being out in the or of having a fall. I them to know when NA-A reported that scheduled employed. According to an intregistered nurse (Fitwo other facilities in case of elopement thought she had transometime in the part the date. RN-A said sure the resident's place, but said they function of the tags. During an interview described the facility program, stating the system called Relia monthly assignment was unsure if the Fit content about elope was unsure if part that assigned training. It elopement drills. Delopement drills do that all frontline stating the those drills. Don't communication she information to staff information such as was the responsibilithose if they had initial elopement on 7/7/2	street and getting hit by a car NA-A said it was important for the residents were at all times. She was not a regularly the but worked on-call. erview 7/16/21, 11:50 a.m. a RN-A) stated she worked at and had training on what to do not at those facilities, and aining here after an elopement st year, but she was unsure of donurses were to check to be Wanderguard tags were in and had not been checking the sto sound the alarm. 7/16/21, 12:33 the DON ties education and training ey used an on-line education as and all staff received a not to complete; however, she delias training included any ement. DON also said she time staff completed their DON said the facility provided DON said they tried to have the one on a variety of shifts and aff were expected to participate a lalso stated they had a leets" that would provide on any changes in facility and a recent elopement, and that it lity of all nursing staff to read on the provide on the provide on any changes in facility and the state of the provide on the provide on the provide on the provide on any changes in facility and the provide on				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

YBPQ11 If continuation sheet 9 of 12

OTATEMENIA	OF DEFICIENCIES					
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
00942		B. WING		07/1) 9/2021	
NAME OF D				TATE ZID CODE	0.7.1	<u></u>
NAIVIE OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		F AVENUE	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WHITEWA	ATER HEALTH SERVI	CES ST CHAR	LES, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 9	2 830			
	administrator stated from all department elopement wheneve unescorted. Adminishould include a reverse procedures as well Wanderguard tag possible. Wanderguard tag possible them if needed. Adnine was just now trasponsible them if needed. Adnine was just now trasponsible to the was just now trasponsed the policy and provide and previous concern [Five why he was completed administrator stated gave the elopement therapy staff. The and had not yet done so for care staff as the The administrator of the performing elopement expectation for all so involved in a drill will he stated all staff from training and feel concessionsed. The administrator of a confirmed that the performing that the performing staff were redocument did not in had participated in the A request was made completed training in the state of the performing that the performing that the performing staff were redocument did not in had participated in the performing that the pe	facility drill held 5/19/21 and participants, the maintenance S-C, social worker and a not front line staff, and the adicate all staff in the facility				

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING.			:	
		00942	B. WING			9/2021	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
WHITEW	ATER HEALTH SERV	ICES	F AVENUE	272			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	LES, MN 55	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON.	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE	
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 10	2 830				
2 830	titled training log/in-7/9/21. Content "ch Wanderguard." The "nursing staff are to Wanderguard's eac [treatment administ education informati sheet was signed be and one trained melisted, no other depattendance. On 7/1 provided again in the had three additionate to the training list. A request was made completion of Reliate DON stated on modules did not complete to the training list. The dated 7/7/2015. The "to safely and timel a safe environment search will be conditioned in the condition of the condition of the last the dated 7/7/2015. The "to safely and timel a safe environment search will be conditioned in the condition of the condition of the last the condition of the last	-service-date of training eck placement of e objective was listed as, o check placement of ch shift and document on TAR tration record]." No further on was provided, and the ey the DON and four nurses, edication aid. No NAs were artment staff had signed 6/21 the document was ne afternoon and at that time all nurses and three NAs added e for evidence of staff is training modules; however, 7/16/21 that their Relias intain content on elopement. Shore Healthcare, Elopement e policy purpose was listed as y redirect patients/residents to a A prompt investigation and fucted if a patient/resident is a Elopement drill will be held ument indicated that once a	2 830				
	assessments shoul service designee sl distress. Furthermo the resident should	s located a head to toe d be done and the social hould assess for emotional ore, the document indicated be provided one to one rther arrangements could be e resident's safety.					
	was removed on 7/	pardy that began on 7/7/21 19/21 when it could be nad implemented an al plan including					

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
DENTILIDATION NOWIDER.		A. BUILDING:				
		00942	B. WING		07/1	9/2021
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WHITEW	ATER HEALTH SERV	IC-EG	F AVENUE LES, MN 55	972		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	re-assessment of F of policies and re-e elopement policy, ti plan for elopement wandering risk asse Additionally, a Qua to discuss and revie SUGGESTED MET director of nursing review applicable p resident' elopemen ensure the compre planning of such ev audit to ensure ong	R1's elopement risk, a review ducation to all staff on the he initiation of, and continued drills and audits of resident essment and care plans. lity Assurance committee met ew the plan on 7/17/21. THOD OF CORRECTION: The (DON), or designee, could policies and procedures for ts; then revise as needed to hensive assessment and care wents; then educate staff and	2 830			

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM